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CONDITIONS OF SALE

THE highest Bidder to be the Buyer ; and if any dispute arise
between two or more Bidders, the Lot so in dispute shall be
immediately put up again and re-sold.

No person to advance less than 1s. ; above Five Pounds, bs. ; and
S0 on in proportion.

In the case of Lots upon which there is a reserve, the Auctioneer
shall have the right to bid on behalf of the Seller.

The Purchasers to give in their Names and Places of Abode, and to
pay down Bs. in the Pound, or more, in part of payment or the
whole of the Purchase-Money, if required ; in default of which,
the Lot or Lots so purchased to be immediately put up again and
re-sold.

The Lots to be taken away and paid for, whether genuine and
authentic or not, with all faults and errors of description, at the
Buyer's expense and risk, within Two Days from the Sale ;
Messrs. CHRISTIE, MANSON AND Woobs, LTp., not being respon-
sible for the correct description, genuineness, or authenticity of,
or any fault or defect in, any Lot, and making no warranty
whatever,

To prevent inaccuracy in delivery, and inconvenience in the settle-

ment of the Purchases, no Lot can on any account be removed
during the time of Sale ; and, unless that is waived, the remainder
of the Purchase-Money must absolutely be paid on the delivery.

Upon failure of complying with the above Conditions, the Money
deposited in part of payment shall be forfeited ; all Lots un-
cleared within the time aforesaid may be re-sold by public or
private Sale, and the deficiency (if any) attending such re-sale
shall be made good by the defaulter at the Sale, but this shall be
without prejudice to any other rights or remedies.

Scanned May 2016, Philadelphia

NOTICE

Goods and Services (Price Control) Act, 1941

The attention of buyers, purchasing goods (including second-
hand goods) for re-sale in the course of their business, is directed
to the above-mentioned Act and the Maximum Prices Orders
and the Restriction of Resale Order made thereunder.

CATALOGUE

First Day’s Sale
On MONDAY, JULY 3, 1950

AT ELEVEN 0'CLOCK PRECISELY

The coins in the following lots have a small collector's private mark
punched in on the obverse:—Lot 8, 16 (1), 17 (1), 26 (1), 32 (1),
36 (1), 40 (1), 44 (1), 47, 48, 51, 64 (1), 66, 68 (1), 70, 73, 84 (1),
89, 91, 101 (1), 107, 108, 116 (1), 119, 120, 126 (1), 130 (1), 143 (1),
150 (1), 153 (1), 154 (1), 155 (1), 157 (1), 162 (1), 163 (1), 166 (1),
174 (1), 183, 198, 208 (1), 218, 220, 226, 228, 229, 231, 232, 236.

COINS
O{ﬂ PETER I (1689-1725
.5%?/ de% (1.XF2.) on bave from Placury of #omres!, Commasin_

roo 1* Striking in gold of the silver Rouble 1705, obv. youthful bust to right, 5 Vade)
rev. crowned double eagle, fine and excyssively rare, if not unique 1 P’“’
G- =L 1Dnp

D) - -

3o 2* Double-ducat 1701, obv. Laureate bust to right, rev. crowned double ; &A{m‘h

eagle, date in Russian, fine and of the highest rarily 1
0= ~/35- -
22 3* Double-ducat 1714, obv. Laureate and draped bust to right, rev. | C[/
crowned double eagle, very fine and very rare 1
20~ -—/ { 4,
/6 4* Ducat 1701, obv. Laureate bust to right, rev. crowned double eagle, Og&)
Russian date, very fine and very rave 29_ _/ 1
(3 b Ducat 1701, similar to last, fine and very rare /0--/ /Y. - 1 gafafwﬂ“
6 imilar, | arg . e ; ;i
te 6 Ducat 1703, similar, but larger head, fine cn}d 1_ Ty rare 1 }p,wz
(3 7* Ducat 1711, obv. Laureate and draped bust to right, 7ev. crowned ?u A
double eagle, date below, very fine and very /mre 1
RO~=/IW _ —

te 8 Ducat 1712, similar, but larger bust, rev. date above eagle, fine 1 J];'J\*VL

1 s
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13*

14

15

16

17

18*

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Ducat 1712, similar, rev. ‘}2“ below eagle, fine
‘et {0 — /

Ducat 1712, similar, rev, date above eagle, very fine
1200 -/
Ducat 1713, similar, fine 7./0 — /
Ducat 1714, similar, fine /0- -/
Ducat 1716, similar, rev. date at end of legend, very fine
t17.t0 -/
Ducat 1716 (2), similar, both fine 10~ —/
/
Ducat 1716 (2), similar, both very fine 20 = =/ 16 - -

Ducat 1716 (2), similar, one fine, thj other/vmy fine
$lm =

Ducat 1716 (2), similar, both fine, one pierced
y /9

Two Roubles 1718, obv. small bust to right, rev. St. Andrew, very W g
1

Jine /1210 —/.f’
Two Roubles 1718, a variety of last, very fine 7~ -/

Two Roubles 1718 (2), similar to last, both very fine

/

]

Two Roubles 1718, similar, extremely fine {, +/0
Two Roubles 1718, similar, very fine ’If"' -,-'!

Two Roubles 1718 (2), similar, both very fine .10 _.-;
Two Roubles 1720 (2), similar, both very fine 670 -/

Two Roubles 1720 (3), similar, all very fine (8 - - /

1 8 ateten,
1 f
1 Jjorer:
d
4 i 4
1 MM
]. ﬁryoh 10
2 /M s
2J}>ﬁvk. /3
2 CJ) 2
s Bt
2 ﬁdﬂw‘k é
i L to
1 J‘waic. (2
2 MM"» 4
= d y
lj/m»g. 73
P) d; I£4
F lﬂl 7

f? 29 Two Roubles 1720 (6), similar, all very fine /5 - -/

3]

4 26 Two Roubles 1720 (2), similar, both very fine H- -/
'Y 271 Two Roubles 1720 (3), similar, all extremely fine /0~ =/

/S 98 Two Roubles 1720 (5), similar, all very fine /4./0=/

ff?__ -

I}

30 Two Roubles 1720 (6), similar, all very fine /8 - -—_,-’
31* Two Roubles 1720, similar, but obv. legend differs, very fine
Yo 1o-) - -

32 Two Roubles 1720 (4), similar, all very fine /(7 - —’/

33* Two Roubles 1721, similar, very fine 5 - -/

34* Two Roubles 1722, similar, very fine /- = /

35 Two Roubles 1722 (4), similar, all very fine [0~ =/

36 Two Roubles 1722 (4), similar, all very fine /0 - _,

37* Two Roubles 1722, similar, very fine b - */ Y ==

38 Two Roubles 1723, similar, very fine /- "/

39 Two Roubles 1723 (4), similar, all very fine /0 — —/

10 'Two Roubles 1723 (4), similar, all very fine [ @ = - /e

4= -/

41* Two Roubles 1723, similar, very fine

7 42 Two Roubles 1723, similar, very fine b -~ /

2 Joote
3 Z",;,m_,
b Velot.

6 Balduwr'a

6 _gw‘bl-.

4ﬁ”u
1f}},,mv_

1 MML
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43 Two Roubles 1724 (3), similar, all very fine 710/ ol . . /e b7 Ducat 1729 (2), similar, both fine, vare 7~ =/ 2 .9»%/&_.
/ 1 ‘
44 Two Roubles (4), similar, all very fine /0 ——/ 4 7 58* Coronation Ducat 1728, obv. crown on pedestal, rev. four-line in- '
Spp/eke scription, crown above, extremely fine, rare S~ -/ 7 1 Zedhntr
45 Two Roubles 1725 (3), similar, all very fine 7. -/ 3 .
: Aol " 1 ? 8.0 59 Coronation Ducat 1728 (2), similar, both fine 5 - -/ 2 09/‘7/0
46 Two Roubles 1725 (3), similar, all very fine 7 -~/ 3
Veler. ANNE (1730-1740)
47 Ducat 1706, obv. from die of quarter-rouble, has been mounted,
Jine S == / 1 /6 60* Ducat 1730, obv. crowned bust to right, rev, crowned double eagle, ;
B /»W very fine, very rare 17.10 = 1 {;.é:/ma
48* Ducat 1708, obv. large Laureate bust right, rev. Emperor on horse- 0 /
back, fine A AR 0 ] /3 61 Ducat 1730 (2), similar, both fine, rare <8 + #= =/ 1 Cé’
Katolwia /
49 Coronation Ducat 1724 (2) of Empress Catherine, obv. crown on 9 .10 62* Ducat 1738, similar, extremely fine, rare /0 — ‘“/ 1 ;mnh.
cushion, rev. crown and legend below, %otk very fine 2
B{0=% 73 /
"S'P N + ¢ 63 Ducat 1739 (2), similar, fine, rare §.00-/ 2 _S,-D;M
50 Coronation Ducat 1724 (2), similar J - ~/ 2
3 (3 64 Ducat 1739 (3), similar, fine, rare (0 - _,.-'3 3 Uet.
CATHERINE I (1725-1727) ” >

410 66 Coronation Ducat 1730 (2), obv. crown, etc., 7ev. seven-line inscrip-

51* Two Roubles 1726, obv. bust to left, rev, St. Andrew, extremely fine Hion, very. e andivery réve g - '.'/ 3 g

and rare Rel0 =/

g 66* Ducat 1739, obv. crowned bust to right, rev. eagle with wreath, etc., d;

52 Two Roubles 1726, similar, very fine, rare 7. 10 -/ 1 commemorating Peace with Turkey, very fine and very rare 1
Sprwk, L ¥
] S 0=
53 Two Roubles 1726, similar, extremely fine, rars §. ’“’}7 1 ft 67 Ducat 1739 (2), similar, both fine and rare /0 / 2 Il

54* Two Roubles 1727, similar, very fine, rare 7.70 — "_-é. = 1 7 68 Ducat 1740, on her death, obv. crowned bust to right, rev. eight-line

inscription, very fine, very rare 7-10 - 2 Lo
B aldwia ¢
PETER II (1727-1730) ELIZABETH (1741-1762)
bo* Duj‘iantel::rz‘ obv. bust to right, rev. Cm“’ne?czd_oi}‘glf fagle, exty "’”"’z{ o W™ 1¥ 69* Two Ducats 1749, obv. crowned bust to right, yev. crowned double C]I
, / : eagle, very fine, very rare /5~ —-/ /9= = 1
56 Ducat 1729 (2), similar, both fine, rare /0- - / 2 /0 10 Two Ducats 1751, similar, fine, very rave / () s / 1 S)@:’%
Yt
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71* Two Ducats 1751, similar, but smaller _flan,‘}very Jine, very rare 1
=

12

73

T4%*
75%*
76
1
78
79
80
81
82%
83

84

86

87

Two Ducats 1751, similar, large flan, very fine, very rare
10-~—
T

1
_ga,’w‘r_.

Two Ducats 1751, obv. crowned bust to right, rev. St. Andrew, fine,

very rare 10- -

Two Ducats 1751, similar, very fine, very rare
15=-/

Two Ducats 1751, similar, very fine, very r?re }
6

I

»
73
]

Ducat 1743, 1744, similar, fine, very rare [ - =/

Ducat 1747, 1748, similar, very fine and very rare
I" J b
Ducat 1748, 1749, similar, fine, very rare § - - ./J

Ducat 1749 (2), similar, fine, very rare g -

Ducat 1751, similar, fine, very rare [ 50

Ducat 1751-1752, similar, fine, very rare ~ 7 — =

Ducat 1757, similar, but smaller flan, very fine, very rare
r‘—;l;) = I?n -
Ducat 1757 (2), very fine, very rare Sy = /-"

d

1
M w0
1
Peanm.

2
Bt

2

dr

2
a7 P wt

1
S};ﬁd..

1
A st

Ducat 1749 (2), obv. crowned bust right, rev. St. Andrew. Another

similar but has reverse inscription, very fine, ve%; rarg

v
-
Ducat 1751 (2), similar, fine, very rare 12,./0 -/
; /7
Ducat 1751 (2), similar, fine, very rare /e
Ducat 1751 (2), similar, fine, very rare [0=~ /

2
ﬁa.wm

2

Somie |

9
& * S b= /
88* Ducat 1752, similar, very fine, very rarve / 1 Wa
/Y5 gox Twenty Roubles 1755, St. Petersburg, obv. crowned bust to right,
rev. cross of four shields, very fine, extrer;:f% tati - 1 Aw,. 4&

i}( 90 Twenty Roubles 1755, cast in gold, fine 5 - —

Vs etin

Yy 91* Ten Roubles 1755, St. Petersburg, obv. crowned bust to right, rev.

cross of four shields, very fine 15 -~/ 1
v Ji / Lt
/3 92 Ten Roubles 1755, similar, very fine 'S5 -</ 1 )
23 93 Ten Roubles 1755, similar, very fine '~ ~ 7 1 n
/5 94 Ten Roubles 1758, similar, very fine - = 1

/7 95 Ten Roubles 1758, similar, very fine /5 =/ / /. _ 1

(9«e 96* Ten Roubles 1758, Moscow, similar, very fine / 5 — —

" (6 97 Ten Roubles 1759, St, Petersburg, similar, very fine , 1 dﬁ

IS~/

(S 98 Five Roubles 1755 (2), similar, very fine /S =~/ 2 g

(6 99 Five Roubles 1755 (2), similar, very fine / §i =) 2 é—-

// 100* Five Roubles 1758, similar, very fine 7.0 ..__/; L= - 1 [ v
i

/342101 Five Roubles 1758, 1759, both St. Petersburgg ming, very fine 2
(33, St
Y 102 Two Roubles 1756 (3), crowned bust to ri§ht. rev, crowned double
eagle, all very fine =~/ 3 &)\"’l

¢ 103 Two Roubles 1756 (3), similar, all very fine 7 = __// . L
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104* Two Roubles 1756, St. Petersburg, similar, very fine 1
2:00 -/ baqt

106 Two Roubles 1758 (2), Moscow, similar, both very fine 2
3== Sk

106* Pattern Rouble 1756, crowned bust to right, rev. crowned double

eagle to left on clouds, very fine and very rare i
R B alatnin

107 Pattern Rouble 1756, similar, later striking, extremely fine 1
6~/ Sk

108 Pattern Rouble 1756, similar, extremely fine ¢ - - / 1

109* Pattern Rouble 1756, obv. crowned bust to right, rev. crowned

monogram, very fine, rare {0 - —f/' 1
3#"”’«
110 Rouble 1756 (3), obv. crowned bust right, rev. crowned double eagle,
all very fine 3~ -/ 3
Sp;’»b
111 Rouble 1756 (3), similar, all very fine ok 3
Batativi'n
112 Rouble 1756 (3), similar, all very fine Lk 3
Ses'wk,
113* Rouble 1757, similar, extremely fine Q.19 =/ 3.0 - 1 2
114 Rouble 1757 (3), similar, all very fine Bin il 3
115 Rouble 1758 (2), similar, both very fine /@~ ~/— ) - 2
Sp'uie
116 Poltina 1756 (5), obv. crowned bust right, rev. crowned monogram,
all very fine o A 2 ol 5‘:{’
=B (o 4
117 Poltina 1756 (5), similar, all very fine =~ /0 —/ 5
o~
118* Ducat, on the death of Elizabeth, 1761, obv. tomb, etc., rev. crowned

seven-line inscription, extremely fine, rare ; - — 1

119 Ducat, on the death of Elizabeth, similar, very fine, rare

1
§ ) '344:60'4 “

31

5¢

58

6

)

(§

Ze

130

5

~

£

2(

11
PETER III (1762)

120 Ten Roubles 1762, obv. bust to right, rev. cross of four shields, very
fine, rare CEty 4 S
S/t’/m{-_

121* Ten Roubles 1762, similar, extremely fine, rare /0 - -/ VE = 1
Sttt
122 Ten Roubles 1762, similar, very fine, rare =5 - - _,-‘I 1
I&/V)‘d ;f
123* Five Roubles 1762, similar, very fine, rare /5 - -/
- /)- A
124 Five Roubles 1762, similar, extremely fine, rare /£ - 1 c{_

125* Ducat 1762, 7ev. bust to right, rev. crowned double eagle, extremely
fine, rare Gim= =) s

126 Ducat 1762 (3), all fine, rare

CATHERINE 1II (1762-1796)

127* Striking in gold of the silver Rouble 1762, obv. youthful bust to right,
rev. crowned double eagle, St. Petersburg mint, very fine, extremely

rare 200 - -f,«’ b |
[
128* Ten Roubles 1764, St. Petersburg, similar, very fine /i - =f 1
: Aelyl.
129 Ten Roubles 1765, St. Petersburg, one pierced, both fine 1 3
130 Ten Roubles 1766, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both very fine 2
20--/

131 Ten Roubles 1766, 1767, St. Petersburg, similar, both very fine 2
¥ - L !

i &

/62132 Ten Roubles 1767, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both very _fiﬂb’ 2

O~ =/ é‘

133 Ten Roubles 1770, 1771, St. Petersburg (2),‘ similar, both very fine 2

Qo-~/ Asa - dr



/7 134 Ten Roubles 1772, 1773, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both very fine 2 /ﬁdé’q
p. T - ; ¥
/¢ 136 Ten Roubles 1773, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both very fine 2
A_C) - —I.' &
(S 136 Ten Roubles 1774, St. Petersburg (2), sumlar, boz}k Jfine 2 ;
i Wi Mh/'« »
20 137 Ten Roubles 1775, 1776, St. Petersburg (2), silnil?,r, both fine 2
! ."rf |
/6 138 Ten Roubles 1776, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both fine 2
e 1§ = Spsut,
Iz:fﬁ 189* Ten Roubles 1777, St. Petersburg, similar, ﬁne 1
7 140 Ten Roubles 1778, St. Petersburg, similar, fine . 1
amy »J e &
(3 141 Ten Roubles 1779, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both ﬁm 2
/6 ~ ‘,— bty ;‘ .
/6 142 Ten Roubles 1780, 1781, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both very fine 2
/8. =]
J= - J 5> "t
() 143 Ten Roubles 1782, 1783, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both very fine 2
/8- -/ ‘ : w,'
(¢ 144 Ten Roubles 1773, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both very fine 2
/3-7 76
/¥:(® 145 Ten Roubles 1785, 1786, St. Petemburg (2), smula.r botﬁ fine 2
.p - -
52 146 Ten Roubles 1796, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both extremely fine 2
0=y~ dr
/o 147* Five Roubles 1763, St. Petersburg (2), similar, very ﬁne 1
0/ o
7 148 Five Roubles 1763, St. Petersburg, similar, extremely fine 1
il Ry 3
8:te 149 Five Roubles 1764, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both very fine 2
10.1v-/ &
¢-/0 150 Five Roubles 1765, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both very fine

12
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/e

?dﬂ

lo./0

151

152

1563

154

155

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

13

Five Roubles 1766, St. Petersburg (2), sumlar, both very fine

fr---

2L ko,
2 Wedod,

Five Roubles 1767, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both very fine

Five Roubles 1770, 1771, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both very fine 2
0-=f10 1y -

Neblidin s,
T Ao

Five Roubles 1773, 1774, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both very fine 2 g .
3} / “

7

l-l--

Five Roubles 1772, St. Petersburg (2), sm'ular, bo/zk very fine

Five Roubles 1775, 1776, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both fine 2 C;-
Five Roubles 1777, St. Petersburg, brilliant; another, 1778, St.
Petersburg, fine =~/ 2 té’

Five Roubles 1780, 1781, St. Petersburg (2), sumlar both fine

Five Roubles 1782, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both very fine
! _:? o /

e
P
10
s
D -
Five Roubles 1788, fine; another, 1788, extreme.ly fine, both St
Five Roubles 1789, fine; another, 1789, veay fine, both St. Peters-
burg s 2

Five Roubles 1783, 1784, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both very fine 2 é'
Five Roubles 1785, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both very fine
Petersburg 1) 2 Qé-

Five Roubles 1790, brilliant ; another, 1791, fine, both St, Peters-
burg P _J/ . 2

/

onﬂ\

)

Five Roubles 1792, very fine; another, 1794, fine, both St. Peters-

burg u__/ EM !

L

Five Roubles 1791, St. Petersburg (2), similar, both very fine
/10--/
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167 Five Roubles 1795, 1796, St. Petersbu.rg (2 ), similar, both fine 2

_- x '“l_; 5&4"4/1 _‘
168* Two Roubles 1766, obv. crowned bust to right, rev. crowned double
eagle, very fine 3.0/ _ 2 C‘?)—
169 Two Roubles 1785, similar, all very fine, one pierced 3 .
L. - %
170 Rouble 1779 (2), similar, both very fine /- =/ 2
.5
171 Rouble 1779 (2), similar, both very fine > - ~ 2

-

172 Poltina 1777 (4), obv. crowned bust right, rev. crowned monogram,
three very fine, one fine 3-- 4 C‘ﬁ"

5--/Y- - 1
2

173* Poltina 1778, similar, extremely fine

174 Poltina 1778 (2), similar, one fine, one wj';:;v Jine on thick flan 2 d) .

175* Ducat 1766, obv. crowned bust to right, rev. _crowned double eagle,

ine i 1 >
fi 5~ / d"

!

176 Ducat 1763, similar, fine ; 1766, fine J - -/ 2

177* Double Ducat 1796, obv. young bust to nght rev. crowned double

eagle, extremely fine T/ 19,10 - 1 L
' SpA A4,
178* Ducat 1796, similar, but later bust, very fine 1
ey N
179 Ducat 1796 (3), similar, all fine 9=/ 3
W‘@
180* Coronation Ducat 1762, obv. crown, etc., rev. seven-line inscription,
very fine & 1
_ & as?-
181 Coronation Ducat 1762 (2), similar, both veyy fine 2 4

iy : ;

182* Commemoration Ducat 1766, obv. crowned bust to right, rev.
flying eagle with wreath, very fine, rare / 1
<7

7.t 185 Ducat 1774, on the Peace with Turkey, similar, very fine, rarve
w7 {

g 193 Five Roubles 1798, similar, extremely fine, rare 77, /0 -/

Z+tp 194 Five Roubles 1799, similar, very fine ; 1800, similar, fine

& 195 Five Roubles 1817, obv. double eagle, rev. four- hma mscnptlon in

% 196* Five Roubles 1818, similar, extremely fine

I 1Y s 4 197 Five Roubles 1823, 1825, similar, very fine 7 _ _ /"

15

183 Commemoration Ducat 1766, similar, fine, rare h--/

1 .
Vi g‘gd-vﬂ-.

& 184* Ducat 1774, on the Peace with Turkey, obuv. Ceres seated left, rew.

Caduceus, etc., extremely fine, rare [0 = =

1 &esnes
1L ae

186* Ducat 1790, on the Peace with Sweden, obv. oIlve branch in wreath,

rev, five-line inscription, rare, exzremely fine 15 _ _ 1 i
y 7
PAUL (1796-1801)
187 Ducat 1796, obv. crowned double eagle, rev. four-line inscription in
cartouche, very fine, rare 3 1
188 Ducat 1796, similar, fine, rare 5 - -, 1 CZ)
£ 8+ to 189* Ducat 1796, similar, extremely fine, rare /() - - 1 Cﬁ'

g 190* Ducat 1797, obv. cross of four crowned monograms, rev. four-line

inscription in cartouche, extremely fine, rare; ¢ 1 ;
; EE -

191 Ducat 1797, similar, fine, rare o~ - 1
' Ipst

192* Five Roubles 1798, similar, extremely fine, rave | ./J - 1 ?

Ll
2 fpite

ALEXANDER 1 (1801-1825)

wreath, very fine b 1 &Z/Ivﬂ.

L Zoren
2 Mwﬂ.

.l

/S & -
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NICHOLAS I (1825-1855)

198* Pattern Ten Roubles 1836, St. Petersburg, obv. Jugate busts to
left of Emperor and Empress, rev. value and date, etc., brilliant,

very vave §50-~/44~~ 0 1
s
199* Five Roubles 1829, obv. double eagle rey, four-line inscription,
extremely fine 1
Feorve.
200 Five Roubles 1830, similar, very fine 1 i
va
201* Five Roubles 1832, obv. crowned double eag]e rev. value, date, etc.,

brilliant 1.1¢ 1

Forves

(£ 202* Five Roubles 1832, similar, but rev. differs from previous lot. Made

from Kolywaner gold, brilliant and very rare
i }.3 Ly

1

7 203* Five Roubles 1834, obv. crowned double eagle, rev. value, date, etc.,

(o 204

& 205

£ 206

7o 200

7o 208

[/ 209

/2 210

1. /g 211

brilliant 10

Five Roubles 1836, similar, brilliant

Five Roubles 1839, similar, brilliani 7 -
Hive Roubles 1840, similar, brilliont | =~/

Five Roubles 1840, similar, fine ; 1841, similar, very fine

T.io-

Five Roubles 1844 (2), extremely fine 5 - -

Five Roubles 1845, extremely fine ; 1847, extremely fine

Five Roubles (3), 1848, 1850, 1851 all extreme}y Sfine

U = —

Five Roubles (3), 1852, 1853, 1854, all extremely fine
)= =

{

Gpivte |

5

{o-fo

€3

llp

17

212* Three Roubles = 20 zloty, 1834, brilliant o -~ i &0 1 -621"« &
213 Three Roubles = 20 zloty, 1836, brilliant b - - 1 fedbnin
214 Three Roubles = 20 zloty (2), 1837, 1838, fodh extremely fine 2 jk')..‘v

216 Three Roubles = 20 zloty, 1834, brilliant ; another, 1840, extremely
fine -~/ )

216* PraTinum. Twelve Roubles 1830,
etc., very fine, very rare

obv. double ea le rev. value,
—fJ iy Y (_v

140t sirn

217 PratinuM. Twelve Roubles 1833, snmlar extremely fine, very

rare ~ =/ 1 Jpidete
218 PratinuM. Twelve Roubles 1836, similar, brilliant, very rare 1 Cé’

FO0=</ 12~ ~
219 Pratinum. Twelve Roubles 1842, similar, Aot fine, very rare 1 é’
220 Pratinum. Twelve Roubles 1844, snmlar, brzlhzmt very rare 1 Zomen
0=-=/1d--

221 PLATINUM. 1 Qd_

Twelve Roubles 1845, similar, briliimgt, very rare

222* PratiNuM. Six Roubles 1830, similar, fine, very raye 1 &u‘u &
30 - & ., BEs

223 Pratinum. Six Roubles 1832, similar, very fine, very rare 1 5 ColonD,
30.-/

224 PraTinuM. Six Roubles 1833, similar, fine, very rare 1 C/)‘
30--

225 PraTiNuMm. Six Roubles 1834, similar, extmmely fine, very rare 1 (&,

Yo. -

9226 PratinuM. Six Roubles 1836, similar, brilliant, very rare 1 ﬁm'u.
e

997 Pratinum. Six Roubles 1837, similar, brilliant, very rare 1 o~

':"’_(-- - !_fj/



§€2 228 PraTinum.  Six Roubles 1840, similar, brilliant, very rare 1
§0 -/ Babyn tq
Yo 229 PraTiINUM. Six Roubles 1842, sirnilar,_briﬂ-iam, very rare 1
2y g $p,nt
So 230 Pratinum. Six Roubles 1843, similar, brilliant, very rarve 1
T . %
v¥ 231 PratinuM. Six Roubles 1844, similar, bnﬂmm very rave 1
-
78 - - Mwa\
Y8 232 PratiNnum. Six Roubles 1845, similar, brilliant, very rare 1
S0 --
gy Sy Yt
(¥ 233 PraTiNUM. Three Roubles (2), 1830, very fine; 1835, fine, rare 2
8 l‘_.: -/ ;; z ‘ ,“\-
26 93¢ Pratinum. Three Roubles (2) 1830, 1836 botkfne rare 2
/8 235 Pratinum. Three Roubles 1837, brilliant, rare 1
'S 1= Forrec
28 236* PLaTiNUM. Three Roubles 1840, brilliant, rare 1
/ ? 237 PratinuM. Three Roubles 1844, brilliant, rare 1
4 J Ferrec
24 238 Pratium. Three Roubles (2), 1842, 1843, both very fine, rare 2
= - [ 7t

7+to

18

ALEXANDER II (1855-1881)

239* Five Roubles 1855, obv. double eagle, ev. value and inscription,

extvemely fine

.-'J_,_

240 Five Roubles (2), 1855, 1857, similar, both extremely fine

b~

241 Five Roubles (2), 1858, 1859, similar, both extremely fine

242 Five Roubles (2) 1860, 1862, similar, both extremely fine

243 Five Roubles (2) 1863, 1864, similar, both extrm}dy Jime

[ 1

Sk,

19

244* Five Roubles 1865, similar, extremely fine = _ ./

245

246

247

248

249

250* Five Roubles 1877, similar, H ® below eagle,

251

252

253

254

Five Roubles (2) 1865, 1866, similar, both sxtram;}y fine

- -

o

Five Roubles (2) 1868, 1869, similar, both extremely fine

v

Five Roubles (2) 1870, 1871, similar, both extremely fine

G ==/

Five Roubles (2) 1872, 1874, similar, both extremely fine

y -

Five Roubles (2) 1876, 1877, similar, both extremely fine

o ==/

g -

fime s

Five Roubles (2) 1878, 1879, similar, both extremgly fine
Three Roubles (2) 1869, 1874, similar, both extremely fine

Three Roubles (2) 1876, 1877, similar, both brilliant

Three Roubles (2) 1877, 1880, similar, both brilliant

ALEXANDER IIT (1881-1894)

very rare, extremely

€ +(© 255% Five Roubles 1881, obv. double eagle, rev. value, etc., brilliant

6-10-/ 6

/0 256 Five Roubles (2) 1882, 1883, similar, both brilliant,

f“'.’)‘ -/

/o 257 Five Roubles (2) 1884, 1885, similar, both brilliant

/940258 Three Roubles (3) 1881 (2), 1883, similar, all brilliant

f o

L G 1

2 [eisue
3 L
2Lt

21«/&

2 oy
1 gead
2 Sedew

2‘/@,4&



20

/3 259* Ten Roubles 1889, obv. bearded bust to right, rev. double eagle,
extremely fine 2

59;4.4_1

/0 260* Five Roubles 1886, similar, but plain edge, brilliant 1
LR o }zo'rm

/o 261 Five Roubles (2) 1886, plain edge, similar ; 1887, lettered edge
both extremely fine '9 ’

S - - C&Dm_.

7 262 Five Roubles (2) 1888, 1889, snmlar both lettered edge, both

extremely fine A
7 263 Five Roubles (2) 1889, 1890, similar, both extremely fine S
7.t¢ 264 Five Roubles (2) 1891, 1893, similar, both extremely fine 2

NICHOLAS II (1894-191%)

/LS 2656* Two-and-a-half Imperials of 25 Roubles 1896, obv. head to left,

rev. double eagle, very fine and very rare ik 1 o>
[0 {:_, g - { - - -
/%Y 266* Ten Roubles 1901, similar, brilliant g ai
L riss midan
f  267* Five Roubles 1897, similar, brilliant | - -/ 1
O
Y/ 268 Five Roubles (2) 1903, 1904, similar, baﬂ; extremely fine 2
/0 -~ Rz lobins1
POLAND
7 269*% Alexander I. Fifty Zloty 1817, obv. head of Alexander I right
rev. double eagle, very fine y 1 -
R
/3 270 Alexander I. Fifty Zloty (2) 1818, 1819, similar, Dboth extremely fine 2
- ~f /3= ~ f%&vm

{1 271 Alexander I. Fifty Zloty 1819 (2), similar, both very fine 2
. /0« —;/ M"Mn:..

21

3:ro 272* Alexander I. Twenty-five Zloty 1817, similar, very fine 1
e/ Spom &

?, t0 273 Alexander I. Twenty-five Zloty (2) 1817 1818, similar, both
extremely fine 2

o= : 2%
9.t0 274 Alexander I. Twenty-five Zloty (2) 1818 1819, similar, both very
fine LD -

9“'}“"‘"

Z 276 Alexander I. Twenty-five Zloty (2) 1819, 1822, similar, both tmy

Jine V.10 -
d Mha o
FINLAND
7  276* Twenty Markkaa 1878, obv. double eagle, rev. value, etc., brilliant 1
2. 9 7 49’7
{.¢o 2771 Twenty Markkaa 1879, similar, brilliant ', ) .~ 1 e
97 278 Twenty Markkaa (2) 1903, 1904, similar, both extremely fine 2 /08, el
3.0 279 Ten Markkaa 1878, similar, extremely fine . -/ 1 4iedet,

7 280 France. Napoleon I. Twenty Francs 1812A ; Holland. Ducat
1849, standing figure, rev. cartouche, m.m. Caduceus 2 &"7"

e
. =

END OF FIRST DAY'S SALE
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Second Day’s Sale

On TUESDAY, JULY 4th, 1950

AT ELEVEN 0’CLOCK PRECISELY »

MEDALS AND MEDALLIONS
PETER I (1689-1725)

281* Award medal 1702, from the die of the silver half-rouble, obv. Laureate

bust to right, rev. thrge crowns over double eagle, wt. 73 ozs.,
rare, britliant Y0 --/y§ . - 1

Ferier

282* Award medal 1702, from the die of the silver rouble, obv. youthful
bust to right, vev. three crowns over double eagle, wt. 1-07 ozs.,
rare, extremely fine o0 - - ,/'5;5_ J 1

& .

283 Medal by Bernard Koch. Voyage in the Baltic, obv. Laureate bust
to right, rev. Neptune in scallop shell to right, wt. 21 oz., extremely
fine 30--/32,-- 1

MNI)'\

284 Medal by Johan Kietel. Victory at Dorpat 1704, obv. Laureate bust
to right, rev. the cit’y kneeling to the Emperor, wt. 1-85 ozs.,

extremely fine 27~-132-~ lcf)~

285 Medal by Johan Kietel. The Kronschloss built, oby. Laureate bust
right, rev. Minerva standing on seashore (1704), wt. 2 ozs.,
extremely fine 30--/12 - 106"

286 Small medal, no date. Alliance with Poland, obv. Laureate bust of
Peter right, rev. head to right Augustus of Poland, wt. -05 018.,

extremely fine 5 -/ -~

1 ’
Sponte.
287* 1704 by Johan Kietel. Victory at Mitau, obv. Laureate bust to right,

rev. seated City Goddess and fortress, wt. 2:27 ozs., extremely fine 1
3% Al i RS

23

288* Oval medal 1706. Battle of Kalisch, obv. Laureate bust right, rev.
Emperor on horseback on battlefield, wt. 2-12 ozs., extremely fine 1
A

iy

289 1706 by Haupt, similar type to last, wt. 63 ozs., fine; another,
obv. from die of silv_er quarter-rouble, rev. similar to last,

76 -~ Ralotn

wt. +33 0zs., fine /5--)1§ - 2 (é-

290 Oval medal 1708 by G. Victory over General Lowenhaupt at Leshno,
obv. Laureate bust to right, rev. Emperor on horseback crowned

by two victories, wt. 1-38 ozs., fine 49,1y -/ . 1 CL—

291 Smaller oval medal 1708, similar type, wt. -53 0zs., very fine 1
f - WSS

§.l0 - cg-

292 Medal 1708. Victory at Leshno, obv. Laureate bust right, no legend,
rev. Emperor on horseback crowned by two victories, wt. +55 ozs.,

very fine 10--/1p — - 1&-

293* 1709. Battle of Pultawa, obo. Laureate bust right, no legend, rev.
battle scene, wt. 65 ozs., very fine /2 - /1Y -~ 1

294 1709. Battle of Pultawa, oby. Laureate bust, no legend, rev. battle-
scene, pierced for suspension, wt. ‘58 ozs., very fine /5 - :,f",f =it 1

295* 1709, by Scott. Battle of Pultawa, obv., Emperor on horseback
left over battlefield, 7¢v. Hercules standing on trophies, wt. 5-68 ozs.,
extremely jine 1

296* Oval medal by Gouin, 1709, to Captain Simontoff for the building of
Taganrog harbour, obv. Laureate bugt right, »ev. plan of harbour,
wt. 2°05 ozs., extremely fine -~/ —- 1

297 1710 by Johan Kietel. Capture of Reval, obv. Laureate bust right,
rev. Mars flying over battlefield, wt?. 2:05 ozs., extremely fine 1
S0=-/22

I
298 1710 by Bernard Koch. Campaigns of the year in Lifland, obv.

Laureate bust right, rev. kneeling Atlas carrying globe, wt. 2-05 ozs.,
extremely fine 2p - /o £ _ 1

299 1710 by Bernard Koch. Campaigns of the year in Lifland, obw.
Laureate bust right, rev.. double eagle surrounded by eight
conquered cities in cartouc};es, wtf-l?» o0zs., extremely fine 1

G % JiE Kennn

>

US
-
U
C~
o~
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3¢

7o

32

3¢

$o

24

300* 1710. Marriage of Alexei and Caroline Christine of Brunswick,
obv. jugate busts rlxght rev. clasped hands above altar, wt. 2-22 ozs. 2
very fine 37 --/36 -~

Jc@z L :
301 1714 by Johan Kietel. Battle of Vasa, obv. Laureate bust right,
rev. Victory o;'er bat}:leﬁeld wi. 2:27 ozs., extremely fine 1
2'-.. d‘

302* 1714. Naval Victory at Hanguth. obv. Laureate bust right, rev. view
of the battle, wt. 4: 3 g5, px ssmeiy Jfime 1 5

303 Award medal 1714 by Gouin, sm]ﬂar type with loop, wt. 78 ozs.,
very fine and extremely rare 20 -~/ 1§ - 1 (\j‘—

304 1714 by Johan Kietel. Conquest of Neuschloss, obv. Laureate bust
right, rev. seated City Goddess, before view, wf. 2:26 ozs., extremely
fine 32—~ /39 _ _ 1 'd-

306* 1716. Naval Supremacy, obv. bust of Peter on trophies, rev. Neptune J
in sea chariot right, :??3-63 0zs., extremely fine 1 &
h Mzl ::{ -

306 1718 by K.O. Suppression of Strelitz, obv. Laureate bust right,
rev. sun shining on crc-»gwned tock, wt. 2:26 ozs., extremely fine 1 Q/} "

2~~/Dh -—
307 1720. Capture of four Swedish frigates, obv. from chr; of silver half-
rouble, 7ev. naval battle, wt. b5 ozs., very fine /§ — /275 ~ — 1 Q;‘

308 1720. As last but with lpop for suspension, wt. 68 ozs., very fine,
extremely rare LG ~ - /1Y . 1 @.

309 1720. Same type as last, pierced for suspension, wf. -32 ozs.
1721. Peace of Nystadt obv. Laureate bust nght rev, dove
rainbow, etc., wt. 22 ozs., both very fine, very vare /5. 5. ) . 2

310 1721. Peace of Nystadt obv. ark, dove, etc., rev. twelve-line inscrip-
tion, wt. ‘22 ozs.; another, Frederick of Sweden bust to nght
rev. Caduceus, etc., wt. -39 ozs., both very fine /0 - ,f g Q_/}' ~

311* 1725. Death of Peter, obv. Laureate bust right, rev. Genius carrying
Peter to Heaven, wt. 3-35 ozs., very fine () . _ ,{—J_ &«

312*

313

314

315%

316

317*

318*

319

320

321

2b

PETER 1II (1727-1730)

1728 by Schulz. Coronation, obv. Laureate bust right, rev. crown,
sceptre and orb on pedestal wt _3-8b 0zs., extremely fine

Q-- ,_.-.

1728 by Schulz. Similar, but smaller, wt. 1-33 ozs., very fine

Ao --/;

ANNE (1730-1740)

:
27

I&Zﬁvkk.

’

15/@4/@

1730 by G.F.R. Coronation, obv. crowned bust toright, rev. coronation
scene, wt. 4-4b ozs., extremeiy fine 65--/67 - ~

1730 by S.F. Coronation, obv. large bust right, rev. coronation scene,

wt. 1-32 ozs., very fine - T T

wh 1)

1 Lolidnoh,

1 o>

1730. Coronation, obv. crowned bust right, rev. Anne, attended by

three figures, wt. 1-32 ozs., very fine 7,

o -

1731. Monetary Reform, obv. crowned bust right, rew.

standing beside coin press, wé. 1 35 0zs. ex(remely Jine
S/ Ly =

ELIZABETH (1741-1762)

1742. Coronation, ebv. crowned bust to right, rev. Genius in clouds
Ao - - _':-

crowning Empress, wt. 3-9 ozs., extremely fine

1742 by Basili Klimentoff. Similar, wl. 1:65 ozs., very fine
2 l/- -/3_*/ - -

1742 by Basili Klimentoff. Similar, wf. 1-1 ozs., very _ﬁm

{7
-\

Russia

1 2l

1 d~
1 s
LIRS

1743. Peace of Abo, obv. crowned bust right, »ev. two hands holding
wreath in which Arms of Russia, Sweden a.nd Denmark, landscape

below, wt. 3-9 ozs., extremely fine

.'-_5..-

60 - -

1



21/

T2

67

i

Yo

Yo

5z

2

25 333

26

322* 1754 by Dassier. Foundation of Moscow University, obv. crowned

bust right, rev. Swgman,seated at pedestal, wt. 3:33 ozs., very fine 1
- vi. g — -

323 1759 by Timofei Ivanoff. Victory over Frederick II of Prussia at
Kunnersdorf, obv. crowned bust right, rev. JRoman soldier on
battlefield, wt. 1-12 ozs., extremely fine 17 - -[A]~ - 1

324* 1761 by Klimentow. Death of Elizabeth, obv. crowned bust right,
rev. Genius in clouds, wt. 3-33 ozs., extremely fine 57 - 7

3256 1761 by B. Scott. Death of Elizabeth, similar type but smaller,
wt. 2:23 ozs., very fine 32 - < /19 -

[

CATHERINE (1761-1796)

326* 1762 by lvanov and Wichter. Coronation, obw. crowned bust right,
rev. Russia and Religion ats_gltar,éwz.i. 39 ozs., very fine 1
§-

Beldon,

&
1

327 1762 by Ivanov. Similar type, wt. 1-05 ozs., very fine /{ . /14 -
;G,Mc, -

828 1762 by Vernier. Courland United with Russia, obv. crowned bust
right, »ev. bust of Empress on pedestal between Providence and
Courland, wf. 2-75 ozs., extremely fine Yo~ -/ Y~ -

329* 1763 by Ivanov and Wichter. Establishment of the Foundling
Hospital, obv. crowned bust right, rev. Religion and mother and
child, wt. 2-8 ozs., extremely fine Yp. -/, . 1

330 1763. Miniature medal with loop, similar type, wt. -12 ozs., very
fine 2 .10~/3_ -

331 1766 by Ivanov.
crowned bust right, rev. view of }fﬁna, wt. 2-24 ozs., extremely fine 1

"

[3 L=
332 1766 by Ivanov. Similar type, wt. 1-67 ozs., extremely fine 1
[ oy i -
") Al = =
1770 by Oexlein. Victory over the Turks, obv. crowned bust right,
rev. Minerva standing, wf. 1-33 ozs., very fine £/ ~- / - - 1

<&

Commemoration of the Court Tournament, oby.

A

Rezohios

5

58

75

5y

74

Lo

3¢

b

27

334* 1774 by Ivanov. Peace with Turkey, obv. crowned bust right, rev.
Minerva standing on seashore, with trophy, wt. 3-9 ozs., extremely

ﬁne | R A ,'-_'.-_"/ L

335 1774. Similar, but with engraved edge inscription to General D. I.
Chicherin, wt. 3-88 ozs., very fine €5 ~-/ 7¢ — 1

336 1779 by Leberecht. In Honour of Empress Catherine II, obv. bust
to left in national costume, rey. Russia and Empress in portico,
wt. 2:22 ozs., very fine Fa - /3t 1

337* 1782 by Gass. Monument to Peter I, obv. Laureate bust of Empress
left, rev. monument, wt. 2-42 ozs., very fine, very rare 3Y--/44.1

338 1782. Similar, obv. Laurf;ate head of Empress left, rev. monument,
wt. +18 ozs., very fine V= ~/f ~ - 1

339 PratiNnuM. Same as last, wt. +41 ozs., very fine, extremely rare
L0 - = /18 —
o

340 1788. Officer’s Cross for the Conquest of Otschakoff, obv. and rew.
legend in oval, with loop and ribbon, wt. *9 oz. gross, extremely fine,
extremely vare /) —~ /9 & - 1

341* 1789. Prize medal Moscow University, obv. seated Minerva crowning
boy, rev. nine-line Latin /1 scription, w!. -65 ozs., very fine 1
=S40 -~

342 1790. Officers’ Cross for the Conquest of Ismael, obv. and rev., legend
in oval, with loop and ribbon, wt. ‘88 ozs. gross, extremely fine,
extremely rare /¢ - _/_.’ 3% e 1

343 1791 by Leberecht and Gass. Peace with Turkey, obv. Laureate bust

right, »ev. monument, shield and map, wt. 2-25 ozs., extremely fine 1
2 & 7

2 - =

~ - -

344 Miniature medal. Death, obv. helmeted bust right, rev. eagle, wt.

L g lotire

Foiric

e

! e

o

-

‘01 oz., extremely fine 2 -~ /3 - - 1 s hd Ry
345* No date. Smallpox Vaccination, obv. crowned bust right, rev. Salus

standing with seven children, w¢. 1-1 oz., reproduction, extremely

fine (6 - -K,v?_ﬂ 1 Kabohw'n

[



4

(8

%

22

9

75

o

/2

346 Similar type, but with loop, wt. *12 0zs., very fine (9& =/ /0 — — 1

850* No date, obv. bust to right in uniform, rev. cross, wt. ‘63 ozs., extremely
g : / :

363 Coronation medalet, obv, crowned monogram, rev. three-line inscription,

. 864 Award medal, 1807 by Leberecht, for the Militia, obv. head to right,

28 29

/

25 358* 1814 by Wyon. Visit of Princess Catherine to England, obv. bust to
right, rev. Britannia seated left, GAUDENS BRITANNIA, etfc., wi.

ol -89 ozs., very fine /8 - /%4 - _ 17£-
f reu

847 Prize medal of the Free Economic Society, obv. crowned bust right,
' rev. Ceres seated, farm in dist??ce, wt. 1-13 ozs., extremely fine 1

-=/in
T8 ==

}’ffo 3569 Polish miniature medals (2), obv. bust right on eagle, rev. book ;
' another, obv. bust of Empress left, rev. five-line inscription, w#.
2

b g ok s -04 ozs., very fine iy . S L :
348* Another, similar type, wi. 105 ozs., brilliant | * - - 1 : » Radifnt e
. 2/ 360 Cross of St. George, 1st Class, No. 16, with loop and ribbon, w?. +65 ozs.,
/o 849 Another, similar type, wf. +65 ozs., has been ,ﬁ‘iu{}f,p.c}; {if_w 1 ; very fine 2 . . 1 CL/*'

/& 361 Cross of St. George, 2nd C!ass. No. 108, with loop and ribbon, . -6 oz.,
very fine 12 -- /16~ — 1%,}-1'-

: PAUL (1796-1801)

==/ 42, -~ 1

NICHOLAS I (1825-1855)

351 An imilar t t. 68 o0zs., 8. 20 - ; .
BRI similar type, u o, verg fowe I 362* PratinuM. Coronation medal 1826, obv. head t9 right, rev. crown

on pedestal, wt. 3-02 ozs.. very fine /00 -~ //yp - - 1 it

'
‘r
-

%
ALEXANDER I (1801-1825) 45 363 Medal 1828 by Utken, on the death of his Mother, Empress Maria

Feodorowna, obv. crowned bust to left, rev. standing Genius
between two children, wf. 6:65 ozs., extremely fine, extremely rare 1 -
ey Batotorin

3562* 1801 by Leberecht. Coronation, obv. bare head right, rev. crown on
pedestal, wi. 3-93 ozs., extremely fine (7 - - y il 1

b

i

718 364* 1828. Peace with Persia, obv. view of the state of Eriwan, rev. ark
on the Mountain of Ararat, wi. 5;6 ozs., extremely fine 1 CJ)'
7 i

6 -~/186~ -

wi. *2 o0zs., very fine S - - /i - 1 :
: Reakbsdndr /Y 365 Award medal 1829. Pilot’s school, obv. bust right, rev. naval trophy
with loop and ribbon, wt. -6 oz., extremely fine /§ ~ - /y - |

rev. inscriptior} in wreath, with loop and ribbon, wt. -45 ozs., very
Jine o - - o — = 3% 366 1834, by Utkin. Alexander I monument, obv. bare head right, rev.

the monument, wt. 2-45 ozs., extremely fine 37 - - /, G, g 1 d__
355 Similar to last (2), wt. 83 ozs., fine /0 - - g / écﬁ\_
356* 1814 by Ponninger. Peace of Paris, obv. Fortune standing, rev. four- B
line inscription in wreath, wf. 2:23 ozs., very fine%) - .

/Y 367 Award medal 1834 for successful Teaching by Alexejeff, obv. head
to right, rev. inscription, with loop and ribbon, wt. -85 ozs.,
extremely fine 15— - /) o 1

g Ly

367 1814. Visit to Utrecht, obv. ALEXNDRO PACIFICATORI, ¥ev, TRAJECTI
AD RHENUM 1814, wt. -28 ozs., extremely, fine, extremely rare 1

28.-/728. . Frves,

22 368 Austrian medal 1835. Monument commemorating the Battle of
Kulm 1813, obv. monument, »ev. seven-line inscription, wf. 1-65 ozs., Jr—’

very fine 32/2_‘/9__/%_&__ 1‘



62

/3

26

/96

78

72

32

30

/3

2/

30

369 1836 by Gube, Jubilee medal, obv. heads of Emperor and Empress
to left, from the die of silver ten roubles, rev. monogram in wreath,

wt. *D3 ozs., extremely fine, very rare 2 -~ /1 - g . =
Ralelin 1
370 Another specimen, with hole gl d{.j;/—:,’ zgt. b o0zs., extremely fine 1
371 1838, by Utkin. Foundation of the Cathedral of Christ the Redeemer »

in Moscow, obv. view of church, rev. radiate eye, wt. 8-03 ozs.,
brilliant /10 — = /12§ — - 1&

372* Plaque 1838, by Gube, obv. view of Triumphal Arch, etc., rev, ten-line
inscription betwe}eg two trophies, wf. 9-83 ozs., brilliant i,

Farlid Spnte

373 1839, by Gube. Reconstruction of the Winter Palace, obv. view of
the building, rev. crowned monogram, wt. 1-07 ozs., brilliant 1 .

(=2 -
1839, by Utkin. Church union, obv. head of Christ on shroud, rev.
radiate Russian cross, wt. 5-25 ozs., brilliant 7¢ - - _/ 764~ ~ 1

374

375 1849, by Tolstoi and Lialin. Overthrow of the Hungarian rebels,
obv. Russian double eagle and Hydra, rev. six-line inscription,

wt. 4-68 ozs., brilliant, very rare 7¢ — - .‘f 79 1&4 a

&

No date, by Schnitzpahn. Marriage, Carl von Wurtemburg and
Olga, daughter of the Emperor, obv. jugate busts to right, rev. arms
of Russia and Wurtemburg, wt. 2:73 ozs., brilliant 37~ iy / 2, PPy |

4 ¥

376

377 Oval medal 1855. Death of the Emperor, obv. bust left, rev. Greek

cross, wf. -15 ozs.; annother, oval, 1860. Death of Empress
Alexandra, obv. bust right, rev. Greek cross, wf. -11 ozs., both

very fine /- -/ 6~ - i 1
7B

378* 1860, by Tschukmasoff. Death of the Empress, obv. draped bust
three-quarters right, rev. standing angel radiate, etc., wi. T-08 ozs.,

brilliant /00 =/130 ~ - Il
Jod A

379 Service medal, obv. bust to right, rev. legend, with loop and ribbon,
wt. 63 ozs. gross, very fine /9,10 ./ A, 1 -
' Balo/nn

38Q Cross of St. George, 2nd Class, No. 16, obv., and rev. double eagle,
wt. -63 ozs., very fine )5 sp. o8 . b 1]

e

78

44

78

LYo

Ly

26

g

/¢ 381 1841, by Brandt.

24

31
ALEXANDER II (1855-1881)

Marriage with Maria of Hesse, obv. jugate busts .
right, rev. crowned mono{g;am, wt 1:38 ozs., extremely fine 1 Relivro

382 By Gube, same subject, obv. jugate busts left, rev. arms between
Cupid and Psyche, wt. 1:62 ozs., brilliant 22 ,/p-. /21 - 1

-

383 Coronation by Ljalin, 1856, obv. bare head to right, rev. double eagle,
wt. 5-4 0zs., brilliant  7¢ — - 78 - - 1 Q/)-

lénq;,&_,

385* 1857, by Minheimer. Foundation of the Medical Academy in Warsaw,
obv. bare head left, rev. nine-line inscription in wreath, wf. 56 ozs.,
brilliant 7§ -/ 7§ — ~ 1

384* Same type, but smaller, wt. 3-25 ozs., brilliant <0 - 66— -

386 1858. Completion of the Isaac Cathedral, obv. six cartouches with
portraits of Russian Emperors, rev. front of Cathedral, wt. 5-62 ozs.,
brilliant 7 -~/ %6 =~ 1

o~

387 1858. Award to the Architects on Completion of Cathedral of St.
Isaacs in Petersburg, obv. bust to left, rev. view of Cathedral,
wit. 1425 ozs., brilliant, extremely rare 20 -- 79 , i 1

iy -

388* 1859, by Brusnitzin. Nicholas I Memorial, obv. bust of Nicholas 1
to left in helmet, rev. monument, wi. 11-85 ozs., brilliant 1
/7 o 2¢p - —

ogv-r'ﬂvL

389 1861. Award medal, for freeing from serfdom, obv. head} t.o left, i
rev. inscription, with loop and ribbon, wt. 65 ozs. gross, brilliant 1 Mﬁ‘v

7 DT Y. R "49 BN

390 1861. Award medal, for freeing from serfdom, obv. radiate eye,
rev. four-line inscription, with loop and ribbon, wt. 68 ozs. gross,
brilliant, probably unique 1

This medal was given as a reward to Emperor Alexander I1 by

the grateful people whom he had freed from serfdom. fc .. /24 - -

4

391 1863. Award medal, for freeing from serfdom, obv. head to left,
rev. five-line inscription, with loop and ribbon, wt. <63 ozs. gross,
brilliant };{“.h) _// /0__ 1

o
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3¢ 392 1864, by Tschukmasow. Centenary of the Imperial Institute for

the Education of Noble Girls, obv. five cartouches containing
Royal busts, rev. Russi;/%nd two children, wt. 2-38 ozs., brilliant 1
W= Sf/ﬁ- _—

/3 393 1864. Award medal for the Settlement of the Polish Peasants,

28 394

97 395

(t

/s

/4

z2Z

g

78

396

397

398

399

obv. jugate busts left, rev. seven-line insgription, crown loop and
ribbon, wt. 75 gross, brilliant 13, ,/0 - s -

1865, by Kutschkin. Centenary of the Free Economic Society,
obv. bust of Emperor and Catherine II crowned by Victory, rev.
beehive, wt. 19 ozs., brilliant 2 5 ~ - .*',33 i g

Service medal 1866, obv. bust to right, rev. two-line inscription,
with loop and ribbon, wt. -58 ozs. gross, brilliant, perhaps unique 1

This medal was awarded for saving the life of Emperor 04-

Alexander II. 20 - -/

,’.Laf]_
i

1867. Award medal for Settlement of Workers of Military Factories,
obv. bust to right, rev. five-line inscription, with loop and ribbon,
wt. -6 ozs. gross, brilliant 1p —~ -/ - -

1869, by Alexieff. Centenary of the Foundation of the Cross of
St. George, obv. busts of Emperor and Empress to left, rev. Cross
of St. George, wt. 81 ozs., brilliant IpeL Y

1879. Fifty-year Jubilee of the Emperor as Chief of the Third
Brandenburg Uhlanen Regiment, olv. bust to right, rev. wreath,
with loop and ribgon, wt. ;65 ozs. gross, brilliant, extremely rare 1

O=-=/]9- -

1881. Milleniary of the Russian Imperium, obv. busts of Ruriks
and Alexander 11, rev. monument, wt. ‘95 ozs., brilliant 1

/& lo </ 24 . -

400* 1881. Death of Alexander I, obv. radiate bust to right, rev. Russia

at tomb, wt. 9-5 ozs., brilliant ) )1 _ 270 - — 1

S %t

401 Medal awarded for Bravery, no date, obv. bust to left, rev. two-line

inscription, with loop apd ribbon, wt. 2-35 ozs. gross, brilliant 1
SR -~/Y8 - -

402 Another, same type, but smaller, wt. -63 ozs. gross, brilliant 1

Y s s =

Baliothih
1&‘. »

Lo

Tl

[R5~ ld_

N/

e

(O

(3

3

75

72

18

78

Yo
22

3y

32

36

403

404

405

406

407

408*

409

410

411

412

413

414

415

/¢ 416
”

(3 417

33

L)
= /
Another, 1st Class, wt. -68 o0zs. gross, brilliant /D=== / J1) — -

Another, 2nd Class, wt. -6 ozs. gross, brilliant
Another, without Class, wt. -67 ozs. gross, brilliant ' ~~/ )5 . . 1

Prize medal for Foreign Scientists, no date, obv. bare head to, left,
rev. PRAEMIA DIGNO in wreath, wt. 5+563 ozs., brilliant 7 - -/73.1

Another, same type, but smaller, wt. 2:83 ozs., brilliant 70 “7Y2--1

Another, same type, but smaller, wft. 1-32 ozs., brilliant /.5 :/"/y__l

Award medal for Service, no date, obv. older bare head to right, rev.
PRAEMIA DIGNO, in wreath, wi. 5-43 ozs., brilliant 70 - /py 1

Another, same type, but smaller, wi. 2-88 ozs., brilliant 70 > J-_, 5wl

Another, same type, but smaller, wt. 1-45 ozs., brilliant A0 ~~/2, __1

Thanksgiving medal, no date, obv. bust to left, 7ev. three-line inscrip-
tion in wreath, with loop and ribbon, wt. 2-4 ozs. gross, brilliant 1

32.10°C 134, g an
Another, similar type, but older bust, wt. 2:3 ozs. gross, brilliant 1
32--/32 - ~
Another, similar bust, obv. bust tg right, wt. 2-3 ozs. gross, brilliant 1
e ,,{' - ; -

Thanksgiving medal, no date, obv. bust to right, rev. five-line inscription,
wt. D8 ozs. gross, brilliant ¥ $ 10 - 1

For saving Life while Bear-hunting (1870), obv. as last, rev. one-line
inscription, wf. 65 ozs. gross, brilliant, extremely rare 1

o=/l - -

Award medal for Life-saving, obv. bust to left, rev. three-line inscrip-
tion, with loop and ribbon, wt. 64 ozs. gress, brilliant /- 7" 0 |

P R e ek B2 oG e



34 35
(o 418 Another, similar, wt. *65 ozs. gross, brilliant g- =005 = 1 432 Another, same type, but smaller, wf}; ‘§8_ Q;f.ogrf.ss; brilliant 1 MM%
4 419 Another, similar, wt. 63 ozs. gross, brilliant g. ~/ ‘_.‘- - 1 . 433 Another, similar, but obv. bust to right, wzb-ﬁﬁ 0zs. gross, brilliant 1 é
M"’"‘- NG P - -
' - A . L ] ; b ‘H. z 1 - | ' P :
7 420 Another, similar, but obu. bust to e f’j Haz_s ,32033 G » 43¢ Award medal for Efficiency (given to Directors of Factories), obv, bust
. & FY to right, rev. legend around circle, with loop and ribbon, wt. 65 ozs. (_/)_
gross, brilliant, very rare IS~=Jt - — 1
9 421 Another, simiglar, but ?w. wreath under inscription, wf. -58 ozs. gross,
brilliant 3,00 =/ 9 - - 1 t
435 ~ Another, same type, wf. ‘66 ozs, gross, brilliant, very rave /5 - '.r-’.'fy‘ 1 d’.
? 422 Another, similar, lput rev. two-line inscription, wf. -65 ozs. gross,
brilliant 7. - / §-- - 1
) Qé' 436 Award medal for Emperor’s Cossack Bodyguard, obv. bust left, yev.
ﬁv_e-line inscription, with loop and ribbon, wf. 235 ozs. £ross,
'Y 423 Award medal for Faithful Service, obuv. bare head to left, rea:j three-line brilliant Yo . / TE o = 1 %ﬁ-
inscription, with loop and ribbon, wt. 243 ozs. gross, brilliant 1
A AT i o~
. . 437 Another, same type, bust to right, wf. 2-35 ozs. ross, brilliant 1
/o 424 Another, similar, but smaller, but obv. bust differs, wt. 63 ozs. gross, i yp ‘/5% i / 96 - - & &%7"
brilliant 9« - /) - - i/
b 438 Prize medal. Institute of Te(_:hpo]ogy, obv. bust to left, rev. inscription (__j)'
4 425 Another, similaé, but 367}. bust to right, wt. -63 ozs. gross, brilliant 1 in wreath, w¢. 1-4 ozs., brilliant 2 p - /19 - ~ 1
"iSel S Qéf
«to 426 Another, similar, but obv. bust to left, wt. ‘54 ozs. gross, brilliant 1 439 Another, similar, but obv. bust t?. rfght, wt. 1-44 ozs., brilliant 1 d).
7.00~/9,0- Cﬁ_ Ritis~ /2y - -
/0 427 Another, similar, wf. -65 ozs. gross, brilliant 7 -~/ D i i 1 440 Prize medal of Lazarewski Institute for Oriental Languages, obv. bust
Cl/)~ to right, rev. six-line inscriptign, wt. 2:12 ozs., brilliant 1 C/).
0 - %2 W -~
3y 428 Award medal for Faithful Service, obv. bust to right, rev. inscription
around circle, with loop and ribbon, wt. 2-27 ozs. gross, very Sfine 1 441 Prize medal for Pilots, obv. bust to left, rev. Naval Trophy, with loop
38,10 - 3-’3 -- Qé' and ribbon, wt. ‘55 ozs. gross, brilliant / p - —/,.',/ iy 1 Q/)~
/0 429 Another, same type, but smaller, wt. 66 ozs. gross, brilliant 7 - -/10 -1 du
442 For Successful Teaching, obv. bust to right, rev. legend 1834, with
: loop and ribbon, wt. 92 ozs. gross, brilliant )+ oy 1 ({)\
: Aol G At =/1Y. -
7 430 Another, same type, w!. ‘5 ozs. gross, brilliant f - -~/ o=~ 1 ;

443 Commercial Academy Prize Medal, obv. bust to right, rev. serpent-

5Y 431 Award of Merit, obv. bust to left, ren. two-line inscription, with loop staf, with loop and ribbon, w. ‘65 0ss. gross, briliant G b1 (‘_!)/
/! e

* and ribbon, wt. 2:33 ozs. gross, brilliant 18 ;. '/J Y. _ 1 ;

y
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ALEXANDER III (1881-1894)

Medal for Bravery, 1st Class, obv. bust to right, rev. two-line inscrip-
tion, with loop and ribbun},’wt ‘13 0zs. gross, brilliant
/ 20~ =

v

2nd Class, another, same type, wt. *D33 ozs. gross, brilliant

? wiy /] =
Another, same type, without class, w#. 85 ozs. gmss brilliant g_
1.9 4 o o

Another, similar type, wt. +64 ozs, gross, brilliant:

Medal for Life-saving, obv. bust to right, rev. three-line inscription,
with loop and ribbon, wt. <75 ozs. gross, brilliant " 1 [é_

Medal for Faithful Service, obv. bust to right, rev. legend in circle,
with loop and ribbon, wf. 2- 43 015. gross, brilliant
l0-/238 -

Another, same type, smaller, w?. 74 ozs. gross, brilliant

1
- ) gl d'
Another, same obv. but »ev. legend around circle, with loop and ribbon,
wt. 2:38 ozs. gross, brilliant 32 -/0 - /3¢ - - 1 d_

V%
;%)'M(/

Another, similar, but smaller, wt 65 07,5 gross, brilliant

Another, similar, wt, 65 ozs. gross, brilliant 9 -~ /) - -

Another, similar, wt. 65 ozs. gross, brilliant < ~ - 0,

Another, similar, but rev. has three-line mscpphon in circle, loop and
ribbon, wt. -65 ozs. gross, brilliant 4 - - /7, - 1

£ -

Prize medal for Commercial Academy, obv. bust to right, rev. serpent-
staff, loop and ribbon, wt. -68 ozs. gross, brilliant )y - -/, , 1

o 2

-

1 Betos.,

37

To the Architects on the Consecration of Cathedral of Christ the
Redeemer in Moscow, 1883, obv. view of church, rew. crowned
monogram with loop and ribbon, wt, 1-38 ozs. 870ss, brilliant 1

A0 -~ /24 - - Betdins2

2 457

NICHOLAS II (1894-191%)

&0 458 Centenary of the Imperial Institute for Noble Girls, obv. head of
Maria right, rev. head of wife of Paul I left, with loop, wt. -33 ozs.,
brilliant §" ~~/&./0 - ld)'

PERSONAL MEDALS

/30459 Bestuscheff-Riumin, A. Russian Chancellor, 1757, obv. bust to left,

rev. rock in stormy sea, by Udin, wt. -75 ozs., v 1
o - 19 el e d,é'ﬂvk

Betdin

Giel, Christian. Numismatist, 1894, obv. bust to left, rev. Clio writing
on monument, 1869-1894, etc., wz 3 65 03s., extremely Jine

24 460* Another, larger, same type, wt. 1-93 ozs., very fine 5 - - /2§ - -

$7 461

{7 462 Komissaroff, O. 1. Saved the Emperor Alexander from Assassination,
p

: p ; e omt 1
1866, obv. bust facing, rev. Greek{f(i:.l?‘oﬁss.r%d.l_a}te, wt. 65 ozs., brilliant Z 2

S8 463 Kiriloff, J. A., Fabulist, 1838, obv, bare head to 1eft rev. mscnptlon
in wreath wt. 3-98 ozs., lmlﬁmnt SR.10 -/ e S 2 q\
62 464 Platoff, M. Hetman of the Cossacks, obv. crowned bust of Catherine II

right, 7ev. five-line inscription in ornate wreath, with loop, wt.

3-33 ozs., very fine, probably unique e _ / £2 1 Q/)‘
£, wis
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/5o 4656* Potemkin, G. A., by Leberecht. Victory of Otschakoff, obv. bust to
right in Roman dress, rev. plan of the siege, 1788, wt, 7-8 ozs.,

m'gmdyﬂe 20 == [ ISD - 1
< ok

(g 466% Potemkin, G. A, by LLA. Victory of Otschakoff, 1788, obz. bust to
right, rev. view of the Fortress, wt. 1-1 ozs., very fine 1 i
Reclotnon

Y 467 Puschkin, A. S., Poet, 1799-1837, obv. bare head to left, rev. lyre

2 475 Uniface medal, no date. Young crowned head to right (Peter I?}l,

A $ wl. -OT ozs., extremely fine ) - A T 0

2/ 476 Uniface medal, no date. Presentation on the 2.5t!1 Jubilee of Fhe
Emir of Bokhara, obv. star and Arabic inscription, rev. Russian
inscription on plain field, wt. 1-46 ozs., extremely fine 3., _ /o ) 1
7 1= _
4

% 477* Dantzig, 1637, by Hohn.. anc]u,sion of Peace, obv. Hercules striking
Cerberus, rev. inscription in wreath, wt. 1-34 ozs., extremely fine 1[,,) &

and wreath, wt. 2:35 ozs., brilliant 39 _ _ ) ), 1 )
3 A wrock .
8 468 Puschkin, A. S. 1899, Centenary of his birth, obv. bust to left, rev.
vase, lyre, etc., wt. -3 ozs, extremely fine Lorord - 1
/S 469 Puschkin, A. S. 1899, small medal, obv. bust to left, rev. inscription,
wt. -2 oz.; another oval medal with loop, obv. bust left, rev. lyre,
wt. 26 ozs., both extremely fine (. /5 - /1% _ Z'd. ¢
6 470 Rubinstein, A., Musician. Medal with loop, 1894, oby. bust to left,
rev. angel at piano, wt. -14 ozs. ; Sizor, Sophia, small medal 1877, 2.
obv. clasped hands in wreath, rev. inscription, wt. -26 ozs., both
extremely fine £ -~/ [ - - &
: Selopnin
bto 471 Tschaikowsky, P. J., Composer. Medal with loop, 1893, on his death,
obv. bust facing, rev. lyre and scroll, wt. 43 ozs., extremely fine FINIS

1
6--/6-lo - C‘f*

S8 472 Vorontzoff-Dachkoff, J. J., Nobleman, obv. arms between horses,
rev. inscription, Dedication of the Trotting Club, 1883, wt, 3-95 0zs.,
brilliant % 0 - g

A 2 ]d"

/3 473 473 Shield-shaped medal with loop. Arms of St. Petersburg, wt. -

‘9 ozs., brilliant 49w =/ 18 . . /.9 =, j/.j lczh
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